

RECEIVED

12-12-2016

**CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
OF WISCONSIN**

STATE OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT
No. 2015AP207

SCOTT SMITH,

Plaintiff-Respondent-Cross-Appellant,

ALPHA CARGO TECHNOLOGY, LLC,

Plaintiff,

v.

GREG KLEYNERMAN,

Defendant-Appellant-Cross-Respondent-
Petitioner,

RED FLAG CARGO SECURITY SYSTEMS, LLC,

Defendant.

On Review of a Decision
of the Court of Appeals, on
Appeal from the Circuit Court for Milwaukee County,
Circuit Court Case No. 2011CV018551,
Honorable Pedro A. Colón, Presiding

**REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT-CROSS-
RESPONDENT-PETITIONER GREG KLEYNERMAN**

Thomas L. Shriner, Jr., Bar No. 1015208
Max B. Chester, Bar No. 1037717
Philip C. Babler, Bar No. 1070437
FOLEY & LARDNER LLP
777 East Wisconsin Avenue
Milwaukee, WI 53202
(414) 271-2400

December 12, 2016

*Counsel for Defendant-Appellant-Cross-
Respondent-Petitioner Greg Kleynerman*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. KLEYNERMAN DID NOT OWE SMITH A FIDUCIARY DUTY.	2
A. Kleynerman Did Not Owe Smith a Fiduciary Duty as a “Corporate Officer” of ACT.	2
B. LLC Members Do Not Owe Each Other Common-Law Fiduciary Duties.	5
C. Chapter 183 Does Not Impose Fiduciary Duties Among Members.	8
D. “Factual Circumstances” Did Not Create a Fiduciary Duty.	11
1. The Memorandum of Understanding Did Not Create a Fiduciary Duty.	11
2. Kleynerman Did Not Undertake a Special Duty in 2007 to Look After Smith’s Interests in 2009.	12
3. Kleynerman Was Not a Controlling Member of ACT.	13
4. Kleynerman and Smith Were Neither Joint Venturers Nor Partners.	14

II. SMITH HAS NO STANDING TO RECOVER ACT'S
LOST PROFITS. 15

III. THE *DAUBERT* RULE REQUIRED EXCLUSION OF
THE TESTIMONY OF SMITH'S EXPERT. 17

CONCLUSION 20

CERTIFICATION OF FORM, LENGTH AND ELECTRONIC
FILING 22

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Burroughs v. Fields</i> , 546 F.2d 215 (7th Cir. 1976)	4
<i>CSFM Corp. v. Elbert & McKee</i> , 870 F. Supp. 819 (N.D. Ill. 1994)	4, 7
<i>Data Key Partners v. Permira Advisers</i> , 2014 WI 86, 356 Wis. 2d 665, 849 N.W.2d 693	9, 10
<i>Executive Center III, LLC v. Meireran</i> , 823 F. Supp. 2d 883 (E.D. Wis. 2011)	5, 6
<i>Feeley v. NHAOCG, LLC</i> , 62 A.3d 649 (Del. Ch. 2012)	14
<i>GE v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997)	19
<i>Gottsacker v. Monnier</i> , 2005 WI 69, ¶15, 281 Wis. 2d 361, 697 N.W.2d 436	14
<i>Grognet v. Fox Valley Trucking Serv.</i> , 45 Wis. 2d 235, 172 N.W.2d 812 (1969)	13
<i>Macsenti v. Becker</i> , 237 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2001)	18
<i>McMorrow v. Specht</i> , 2012 WI App 124, 344 Wis. 2d 696, 824 N.W.2d 907	15

<i>Mgmt. Computer Servs. v. Hawkins, Ash, Baptie & Co.,</i> 206 Wis. 2d 158, 557 N.W.2d 67	17
<i>Miller v. Vorel,</i> 105 Wis. 2d 112, 213 N.W.2d 850 (Ct. App. 1981).....	12
<i>Modern Materials v. Advanced Tooling Specialists,</i> 206 Wis. 2d 435, 557 N.W.2d 835 (Ct. App. 1996).....	3
<i>In re Morton’s Restaurant Grp.,</i> 74 A.3d 656 (Del. Ch. 2013).....	13
<i>Notz v. Everett Smith Grp.,</i> 2009 WI 30, 316 Wis. 2d 640, 764 N.W.2d 904	15, 16
<i>Park Bank v. Westburg,</i> 2013 WI 57, 348 Wis. 2d 409, 832 N.W.2d 539	15
<i>Praefke v. Am. Enter. Life Ins.,</i> 2002 WI App 235, 257 Wis. 2d 637, 655 N.W.2d 456	12
<i>Racine v. Weisflog,</i> 165 Wis. 2d 184, 477 N.W.2d 326 (Ct. App. 1991).....	7
<i>State v. Giese,</i> 2014 WI 92, 356 Wis. 2d 796, 854 N.W.2d 687	19
<i>U.S. v. Jasin,</i> 292 F. Supp. 2d 670 (E.D. Pa. 2003).....	8
<i>Zastrow v. Journal Commc’ns,</i> 2006 WI 72, 291 Wis. 2d 426, 718 N.W.2d 51	7, 9, 10
Statutes	
Wis. Stat. § 180.0828.....	9

Wis. Stat. § 183.0301.....	7
Wis. Stat. § 183.0402.....	8, 9
Wis. Stat. § 907.02.....	2, 18
